and (b) for as long as each of THL and Oaktree, as applicable, owns in the aggregate at least as many
shares of Common Stock as any other entity or group of affiliated entities, if we offer to sell to any entity
or group of affiliated entities Common Stock or securities that are convertible into or exchangeable for
Common Stock, or include a Common Stock component, that would cause that entity or group of
affiliated entities to own more shares of Common Stock than THL or Oaktree, as applicable, we will
offer to sell to each of THL and Oaktree, for the same price and on the same terms, a number of new
securities such that THL or Oaktree, as applicable, will own an amount of shares of Common Stock, after
giving effect to the conversion or exercise of such new securities into Common Stock, equal to the
number of shares of Common Stock owned by such other entity or group of affiliated entities.

Beneficial Ownership
Prior to the Offering

Number of
Shares

Registered

Number
of

Shares
Being
Offered

Beneficial Ownership
After the Offering

Name of Selling Stockholder
Number of
Shares (1) Percent (2)

Number of
Shares (1)

Number of
Shares

Number of
Shares (1)Percent (2)(3)

Thomas H. Lee (Alternative)
Fund VI, L.P. (3) 23,011,234 10.58% 23,011,234 4,949,412 18,061,822 8.31%
Thomas H. Lee (Alternative)
Parallel Fund VI, L.P. (3) 15,581,983 7.17% 15,581,983 3,351,478 12,230,505 5.63%
Thomas H. Lee (Alternative)
Parallel (DT) Fund VI, L.P. (3) 2,721,860 1.25% 2,721,860 585,436 2,136,424 *
THL FBC Equity Investors,
L.P. (3) 528,505 * 528,505 113,674 414,831 *
Oaktree Principal Fund V
(Delaware), L.P. (4) 34,617,194 15.92% 34,617,194 7,445,700 27,171,494 12.50%
Oaktree FF Investment Fund AIF
(Delaware), L.P. (4) 7,226,387 3.32% 7,226,387 1,554,300 5,672,087 2.61%

* Less than 1 percent
(1) In accordance with Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act, a person is deemed to be the beneficial owner, for

purposes of this table, of any Common Stock over which such person has voting or investment power or of which
such person has the right to acquire beneficial ownership within 60 days of October 31, 2016.

(2) The percentage of shares beneficially owned is calculated based on the number of shares outstanding as of
October 31, 2016, which was 217,419,933 shares. In computing the percentage of shares beneficially owned, any
shares which the person has a right to acquire within 60 days after October 31, 2016 are deemed outstanding for
the purpose of computing the percentage of Common Stock beneficially owned by that person but are not deemed
outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage of shares beneficially owned by any other person.

(3) Thomas H. Lee Advisors (Alternative) VI, Ltd. is the general partner of Thomas H. Lee Advisors (Alternative)